

**C.A. No. 21-000123 CONSOLIDATED WITH C.A. No. 21-000124 Team 44**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHESAPLAIN LAKE WATCH,  
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

and

THE STATE OF NEW UNION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
Defendant-Appellant

---

Appeal from an Order of the District of State of New Union

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE STATE OF NEW UNION**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 3**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6**

**I. The Clean Water Act ..... 6**

**II. Chesapeake Bay Total Maximum Daily Load (“TMDL”)..... 7**

**III. Current Litigious Climate of EPA’s Decision-Making Power ..... 8**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 10**

**ARGUMENT..... 13**

**I. The District Court Correctly Found That the Cases Are Ripe for Judicial Review Because They Are Fit for Judicial Decision and the Hardship to the Parties Exists ..... 13**

**II. The EPA’s Determination to Reject the New Union Chesaplain Watershed Phosphorus TMDL Is an Incorrect Interpretation of The Term “Total Maximum Daily Load”..... 15**

**A. The EPA's Definition of "Total Maximum Daily Load" is Contrary to Law and Public Policy..... 15**

**B. The EPA Fails its Reasoned Decision Making Requirement in Regard to Discretionary Authority ..... 17**

**III. The EPA Has the Authority to Implement Timeframes And Maximum Load Requirements Because of Their Statutory Authority to Do So, the Purpose Of the CWA, And Overall Common Sense..... 19**

<b>A. A Phased Implementation Plan for Tmdl’s Fulfills the Overall Purpose of the Clean Water Act .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>B. An Annual Pollution Loading Reduction Does Not Violate the Requirements for A Valid TMDL And Recognizes the Authority Granted to the Environmental Protection Agency .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>IV. The District Court Correctly Found That the EPA’s Adoption of the Bmp Credit Is Reasonable And Not Arbitrary And Capricious, Nor Abuse of Discretion.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>A. <i>Chevron</i> Step One .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>B. <i>Chevron</i> Step Two .....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>34</b>

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,

387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..... 14

Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA,

792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015)..... passim

Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Jackson,

798 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 22, 23, 29

Arkansas v. Oklahoma,

503 U.S. 91 (1992) ..... 21

AT & T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.,

525 U.S. 366 (1999) ..... 28

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,

534 U.S. 438 (2002) ..... 25

Blankenhorn v. City of Orange,

485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 3

Bluewater Network v. EPA,

370 F.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 22, 23, 24, 27

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,

467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... passim

City of Arlington v. FCC,

569 U.S. 290 (2013) ..... 28

<u>City of Kennett v. EPA,</u>	
887 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 2018).....	3, 14
<u>Dioxin/Organochlorine Ctr. v. Clarke,</u>	
57 F.3d 1517 (9th Cir.1995).....	30
<u>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</u>	
529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	29
<u>First Dakota Nat'l Bank v. Eco Energy,</u>	
881 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 2018).....	3
<u>Friends of Earth v. EPA,</u>	
333 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	29
<u>Hayes v. Whitman,</u>	
264 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001).....	29
<u>Indus. Ass'n v. Bd. of Governors,</u>	
468 U.S. 137 (1984) .....	24
<u>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA,</u>	
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	15
<u>King v. Burwell,</u>	
576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	28, 29
<u>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr,</u>	
830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016).....	3
<u>Mueller v. Auker,</u>	
576 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2009).....	3

<u>Nat'l. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Muszynski,</u>	
268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<u>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</u>	
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	28, 30, 31
<u>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.,</u>	
534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	30
<u>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,</u>	
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	14
<u>Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAmerican Energy Co.,</u>	
234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000).....	15
<u>Phelps v. Coy,</u>	
286 F.3d 295, 298 (6th Cir. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1104 (2003).....	1
<u>Pronsolino v. Nastri,</u>	
291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<u>Roberts v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.,</u>	
334 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2003).....	1
<u>Russello v. United States,</u>	
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	24, 25
<u>San Francisco Baykeeper, Inc. v. Browner,</u>	
147 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	18, 19
<u>Sierra Club v. Meiburg,</u>	
296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2002).....	29

<u>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N. A.,</u>	
517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	28
<u>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,</u>	
920 F.3d 1003 (5th Cir. 2019).....	10, 17, 18
<u>Thomas v. Jackson,</u>	
581 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2009).....	29
<u>Thomas v. United States,</u>	
166 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 1999).....	1
<u>United States v. Mead Corp.,</u>	
533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	28
<u>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,</u>	
474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	30
<u>Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA,</u>	
690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	29
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1267(g) .....	
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b) .....	12, 20,
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a) .....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c) .....	7, 8,

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d) .....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7547(a) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	28

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i) .....	28
40 C.F.R. § 130.7(d) .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 131.3(b) .....	6

**Administrative and Executive Materials**

74 Fed. Reg. 23,099 (May 12, 2009) .....	8
74 Fed. Reg. 23,100 (May 12, 2009) .....	8
74 Fed. Reg. 23,103 (May 12, 2009) .....	8

**Treatises**

Adam M. Teel, <u>The Billion Dollar Decision: How the Third Circuit Expanded the Power of the EPA in Implementing Tmdls by Affirming Additional Mandates (Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA, 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015)), 55 Washburn L.J. 563, 576 (2016)</u> .....	8, 9, 33
--	----------

**Other Authorities**

<u>Daily</u> , Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/daily">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/daily</a> (last visited Nov. 12, 2021).....	25
---	----



Seasonal, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/seasonal> (last visited Nov. 12, 2021)..... 26

Secchi Depth, RMB Env't Lab'ys, Inc., <https://www.rmbel.info/primer/secchi-depth/> (last visited Nov. 10, 2021)..... 24
